Table 7. Recent combined landing averages in pounds for the U.S. Caribbean. Commercial landings (see Table 5) were averaged over 1997-2001 for Puerto Rico, and
1994-2002 for the USVI. Recreational landings (see Table 6) were averaged from MRFSS over 2000-2001 for Puerto Rico, and extrapolated for the USVI.

STOCK

ComLandings

RecLandings

Total

CommAllocation

RecAllocation

REEF FISH FMP

SNAPPER

JUnit 1

SNAPPER, BLACK
SNAPPER, BLACKFIN
SNAPPER, SILK
SNAPPER, VERMILION
SNAPPER, UNC

301,434

202,482

503,916

60%

40%

JUnit 2
SNAPPER, QUEEN
WENCHMAN

81,533

80,072

161,605

50%

50%

JUnit 3

SNAPPER, GRAY

SNAPPER, LANE

SNAPPER, MUTTON
SNAPPER, UNC

SNAPPER, DOG

SNAPPER, SCHOOLMASTER
SNAPPER, MAHOGANY

406,382

155,288

561,670

72%

28%

JUnit 4
SNAPPER, YELLOWTAIL

337,273

31,883

369,156

91%

9%

GROUPER
JUnit 1
GROUPER, NASSAU

20,314

4,982

25,296

80%

20%

JUnit 2
GROUPER, GOLIATH

76

8,150

8,226

1%

99%

JUnit 3

HIND, RED
CONEY
HIND, ROCK
GRAYSBY
CROLE FISH

93,871

73,010

166,881

56%

44%

JUnit 4

GROUPER, RED
GROUPER, MISTY
GROUPER, TIGER
GROUPER, YELLOWFIN
GROUPER, YELLOWEDGE
GROUPER, UNC

77,218

28,151

105,369

73%

27%




Table 7. Continued.

|ReeFFIsHES

GRUNTS

GRUNT, WHITE
PORKFISH

ImarGATE

GRUNT, BLUESTRIPED
GRUNT, FRENCH
GRUNT, TOMTATE
GRUNTS, UNC

172,960

25,168

198,128

87%

13%

GOATFISH
GOATFISH, SPOTTED
GOATFISH, YELLOW
GOATFISHES, UNC

22,752

1,995

24,747

92%

8%

JPORGIES

PORGIES, UNC
PORGY, JOLTHEAD
SEA BREAM

PORGY, SHEEPSHEAD
PORGY, PLUMA

41,143

3,947

45,090

91%

9%

SQUIRRELFISH

BIGEYE

SQUIRRELFISH, LONGSPINED
SQUIRRELFISHES, UNC
SOLDIERFISH, BLACKBAR
SQUIRRELFISH

19,104

8,710

27,814

69%

31%

TILEFISH

TILEFISH, UNC
TILEFISH, BLACKLINE
TILEFISH, SAND

667

2,331

2,998

22%

78%

JACKS

BLUE RUNNER
HORSE-EYE JACK
BLACK JACK

ALMACO JACK

BAR JACK

GREATER AMBERJACK
JACK, YELLOW

JACKS, UNC

117,226

220,802

338,028

35%

65%

|PARROTFISHES
PARROTFISH, BLUE
PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT
PARROTFISH, PRINCESS
PARROTFISH, QUEEN
PARROTFISH, RAINBOW
PARROTFISH, REDFIN
PARROTFISH, REDTAIL
PARROTFISH, STOPLIGHT
PARROTFISH, REDBAND
PARROTFISH, STRIPED
PARROTFISH, UNC

278,244

38,593

316,837

88%

12%




Table 7. Continued.

SURGEONFISH

TANG, BLUE
SURGEON, OCEAN
DOCTORFISH
SURGEONFISHES, UNC

34,883

833

35,716

98%

2%

TRIGGERFISH

FILEFISH

FILEFISH, SCRAWLED
FILEFISH, WHITESPOTTED
TRIGGERFISHES, UNC
TRIGGERFISH, OCEAN
DURGON, BLACK
TRIGGERFISH, SARGASSUM
TRIGGERFISH, QUEEN

110,050

98,228

208,278

53%

47%

|BOXFISH

BOXFISH, UNC
COWFISH, HONEYCOMB
COWFISH, SCRAWLED
TRUNKFISH
TRUNKFISH, SPOTTED
TRUNKFISH, SMOOTH

108,428

5,624

114,052

95%

5%

WRASSES
HOGFISH, SPANISH
WRASSES, UNC
PUDDINGWIFE
HOGFISH

58,602

9,798

68,400

86%

14%

ANGELFISH
ANGELFISH, QUEEN
ANGELFISH, GRAY
ANGELFISH, FRENCH

6,391

1,688

8,079

79%

21%

Finfish Total =

2,288,550

1,001,735

3,290,285

70%

30%

SPINY LOBSTER FMP

LOBSTER, SPOTTED SPINY
LOBSTER, SPINY

370,856

175,784

546,640

68%

32%

QUEEN CONCH FMP

CONCH
OTHER CONCH

287,364
1,616

151,584
0

438,948
1,616

65%
100%

35%
0%

GranTot =

2,948,386

1,329,103

4,277,489

69%

31%
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