Table 7. Recent combined landing averages in pounds for the U.S. Caribbean. Commercial landings (see Table 5) were averaged over 1997-2001 for Puerto Rico, and

 1994-2002 for the USVI. Recreational landings (see Table 6) were averaged from MRFSS over 2000-2001 for Puerto Rico, and extrapolated for the USVI.

STOCK	ComLandings	RecLandings	Total	CommAllocation	RecAllocation
REEF FISH FMP					
SNAPPER					
Unit 1	301,434	202,482	503,916	60%	40%
SNAPPER, BLACK					
SNAPPER, BLACKFIN					
SNAPPER, SILK					
SNAPPER, VERMILION					
SNAPPER, UNC					
Unit 2	81,533	80,072	161,605	50%	50%
SNAPPER, QUEEN					
WENCHMAN					
Unit 3	406,382	155,288	561,670	72%	28%
SNAPPER, GRAY			·		
SNAPPER, LANE					
SNAPPER, MUTTON					
SNAPPER, UNC					
SNAPPER, DOG					
SNAPPER, SCHOOLMASTER					
SNAPPER, MAHOGANY					
Unit 4	337,273	31,883	369,156	91%	9%
SNAPPER, YELLOWTAIL					
GROUPER					
Unit 1	20,314	4,982	25,296	80%	20%
GROUPER, NASSAU					
Unit 2	76	8,150	8,226	1%	99%
GROUPER, GOLIATH					
Unit 3	93,871	73,010	166,881	56%	44%
HIND, RED					
CONEY					
HIND, ROCK					
GRAYSBY					
CROLE FISH					
Unit 4	77,218	28,151	105,369	73%	27%
GROUPER, RED					
GROUPER, MISTY					
GROUPER, TIGER					
GROUPER, YELLOWFIN					
GROUPER, YELLOWEDGE					
GROUPER, UNC					

Table 7. Continued.

Table 7. Continued.	-				1
REEFFISHES					
GRUNTS	172,960	25,168	198,128	87%	13%
GRUNT, WHITE					
PORKFISH					
MARGATE					
GRUNT, BLUESTRIPED					
GRUNT, FRENCH					
GRUNT, TOMTATE					
GRUNTS, UNC					
GOATFISH	22,752	1,995	24,747	92%	8%
GOATFISH, SPOTTED					
GOATFISH, YELLOW					
GOATFISHES, UNC					
PORGIES	41,143	3,947	45,090	91%	9%
PORGIES, UNC	11,110	0,017	10,000	0170	0 70
PORGY, JOLTHEAD					
SEA BREAM					
PORGY, SHEEPSHEAD					
PORGY, PLUMA					
	40.404	0.740	07.044	600/	240/
SQUIRRELFISH	19,104	8,710	27,814	69%	31%
BIGEYE					
SQUIRRELFISH, LONGSPINED					
SQUIRRELFISHES, UNC					
SOLDIERFISH, BLACKBAR					
COLUDDEL EIGU					
SQUIRRELFISH					
TILEFISH	667	2,331	2,998	22%	78%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC	667	2,331	2,998	22%	78%
TILEFISH	667	2,331	2,998	22%	78%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC	667	2,331	2,998	22%	78%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE	667	2,331	2,998	22% 35%	78% 65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW					
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS PARROTFISH, QUEEN	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS PARROTFISH, QUEEN PARROTFISH, RAINBOW	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS PARROTFISH, QUEEN PARROTFISH, RAINBOW PARROTFISH, REDFIN	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS PARROTFISH, QUEEN PARROTFISH, RAINBOW PARROTFISH, REDFIN PARROTFISH, REDFIN	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS PARROTFISH, QUEEN PARROTFISH, RUBEN PARROTFISH, REDFIN PARROTFISH, REDFIN PARROTFISH, REDTAIL PARROTFISH, STOPLIGHT	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS PARROTFISH, QUEEN PARROTFISH, RAINBOW PARROTFISH, REDFIN PARROTFISH, REDTAIL PARROTFISH, STOPLIGHT PARROTFISH, STOPLIGHT PARROTFISH, REDBAND	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%
TILEFISH TILEFISH, UNC TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, BLACKLINE TILEFISH, SAND JACKS BLUE RUNNER HORSE-EYE JACK BLACK JACK ALMACO JACK BAR JACK GREATER AMBERJACK JACK, YELLOW JACKS, UNC PARROTFISHES PARROTFISH, BLUE PARROTFISH, MIDNIGHT PARROTFISH, PRINCESS PARROTFISH, QUEEN PARROTFISH, RUBOW PARROTFISH, REDFIN PARROTFISH, REDFIN PARROTFISH, REDTAIL PARROTFISH, STOPLIGHT	117,226	220,802	338,028	35%	65%

Table 7. Continued.

SURGEONFISH	34,883	833	35,716	98%	2%
TANG, BLUE					
SURGEON, OCEAN					
DOCTORFISH					
SURGEONFISHES, UNC					
TRIGGERFISH	110,050	98,228	208,278	53%	47%
FILEFISH					
FILEFISH, SCRAWLED					
FILEFISH, WHITESPOTTED					
TRIGGERFISHES, UNC					
TRIGGERFISH, OCEAN					
DURGON, BLACK					
TRIGGERFISH, SARGASSUM					
TRIGGERFISH, QUEEN					
BOXFISH	108,428	5,624	114,052	95%	5%
BOXFISH, UNC					
COWFISH, HONEYCOMB					
COWFISH, SCRAWLED					
TRUNKFISH					
TRUNKFISH, SPOTTED					
TRUNKFISH, SMOOTH					
WRASSES	58,602	9,798	68,400	86%	14%
HOGFISH, SPANISH					
WRASSES, UNC					
PUDDINGWIFE					
HOGFISH					
ANGELFISH	6,391	1,688	8,079	79%	21%
ANGELFISH, QUEEN					
ANGELFISH, GRAY					
ANGELFISH, FRENCH					
Finfish Total =	2,288,550	1,001,735	3,290,285	70%	30%

SPINY LOBSTER FMP					
LOBSTER, SPOTTED SPINY					
LOBSTER, SPINY	370,856	175,784	546,640	68%	32%
QUEEN CONCH FMP					
CONCH	287,364	151,584	438,948	65%	35%
OTHER CONCH	1,616	0	1,616	100%	0%
GranTot =	2,948,386	1,329,103	4,277,489	69%	31%